
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 11 January 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

5   Consideration of responses and changes following consultation and 
approval of the Infrastructure Business Plan 2022 for approval and 
publication  

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the recommendations from the Development 
Plan and Infrastructure Panel on 26 January 2022 which are as follows at the time 
of print: 
 
That the Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel recommends to Cabinet to 
recommend that the Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposed responses to the representations received and 
subsequent modifications to the Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2022-
2027 as set out in Appendix 1; and 

Public Document Pack



2. Approves the amended IBP including the CIL Spending Plan attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
A supplement to the agenda will follow the Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel on 26 January 2022. 

 
KEY DECISIONS 

 

6   Award of Contract for Cleaning for Operational Buildings and Public 
Conveniences 2022-2027 (Pages 9 - 13) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its exempt appendix and make 
the following resolutions: 
 
2.1 That the contract for the cleaning of operational buildings and public 

conveniences for a period of three years from 1 April 2022 or as soon 
thereafter be awarded to Supplier C, the details of which are set out in the 
exempt appendix to the agenda report.  

 
2.2 That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to: 
  

(1) make any minor contractual changes during the contract term. 
(2) extend the contract by mutual agreement for up to 2 periods of 12 

months each should the contract remain economically advantageous 
and the supplier perform satisfactorily.  

 
2.3 That Cabinet note the planned savings of £32,300 from this contract have 

been achieved, and approve that the further savings of £34,300 be retained 
to fund temporary staffing support during contract implementation.  

 
2.4 Subject to the agreement of 2.3, the requirement for the £34,300 in future 

years will be reviewed by Officers as part of the 2023-34 budget process and 
either repurposed towards contract variations or returned to the Council’s 
base budget. 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

7   Development Management Division - Workloads and Resourcing (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions: 
 
That Cabinet approves: 
 

1. The release of £60,000 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging 
specialist professional services to support the local planning authority 
in defending a planning appeal.  

2. II)   The release of £30,000 from reserves to cover the cost of 
retaining temporary agency staff to address current staff vacancies 
and enable the existing applications backlog to be removed. 

8   Economic Development Strategy Refresh & Inward Investment Delivery Plan 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following resolution: 



 
That Cabinet approve the refreshed Economic Development Strategy and Inward 
Investment Delivery Plan. 

9   Enabling Grants to support New and Existing Businesses (Pages 37 - 39) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That Cabinet approves the proposed continuation of the Enabling Grants scheme 
for 2022/23, funded by £71,428 allocated from the Pooled Business Rates Fund.  

10   Social Prescribing (Pages 41 - 44) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That the Cabinet agree a two year pilot for a Young Persons Social Prescriber. 

11   Notice of the Making of an Urgent Decision - Covid Additional Relief Funds 
(Page 45) 

 The Cabinet is requested to note the Urgent Decision Notice relating to Covid 
Additional Relief Funds.  

12   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration at this meeting however the 

appendix for Agenda Item 5 are restricted and are attached for members of 
the Council and relevant officers only (printed on salmon paper)]. 

 
NOTES 

 
(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 

business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 

photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting 
starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted, but these 
should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those undertaking such 
activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for example by oral 
commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash photography. Filming 
of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object should be 
avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution] 

 
(4) Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised of the 

following:  
 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 Where public meetings are being held at East Pallant House in order to best 
manage the space available members of the public are in the first instance asked to 
listen to the meeting online via the council’s committee pages.  

 Where a member of the public has registered a question they will be invited to 
attend the meeting and will be allocated a seat in the public gallery.  

 It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting.  

 All those attending the meeting are advised to wear face coverings and maintain 
social distancing when moving around the building and/or meeting room.  

 Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms and/or are required to self-isolate.  

 
(5) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to: 

 

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or  

 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or 

 

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000 

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 11 January 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr A Buckley (Corporate Improvement and 
Facilities Manager), Mr T Day (Environmental 
Coordinator), Mr T Whitty (Divisional Manager for 
Planning Policy), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and 
Environment), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services 
Manager), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Mrs J Westbrook 
(Corporate Improvement Officer) 

  
106    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone to the meeting and read the fire evacuation 
procedure. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

107    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 December 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

108    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

109    Public Question Time  
 
The Cabinet received the following public questions in advance of the meeting which 
were read out: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Question from Ian Sumnall: 
 
1. Can you explain why you are supporting the National Highways proposals when 

they actually increase the amount of road space for the exclusive use of 
motorised vehicles at the expense of active travel users? This is being proposed 
by removing cycle lanes on both sides of the road for instance in Chidham and 
many parts of Southbourne. This will only increase vehicles use and speed. How 
will this improve safety and the environment for communities alongside the 
A259? 
 

2. Reference is made in Section 10 to the Equality Impact of the proposals. How 
can it be stated that the combining of pedestrians and cyclists moving both ways 
on one pavement is an improvement. Has an Equality Impa
[...]
nditure for the project officer and the following two pilot projects:  
a. £116,450 for the project officer  
b. £60,040 for the Subsidised Trees pilot  
c. £28,500 for the Urban Tree pilot.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Environment, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Environment and Chichester 
Contract Services, to accept an increase in the approved budget and expenditure for 
any of the four pilot projects up to a total of £50,000 per pilot if additional funding is 
offered by DEFRA or by another participating local authority.  
 

114    South Downs National Park Authority Renewal of Development Management 
Agency Agreement  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. 
 
Members spoke in support of the Agreement. 
 

Page 5



In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. To approve the Council entering into a new Agreement with the South Downs 

National Park Authority (SDNPA) under section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to enable the Council to continue to provide a development 
management service to the SDNPA for up to two years initially, until 30 
September 2024. 

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Environment to agree 
an extension of the Section 101 Agreement for a further two years up until 30 
September 2026 if the arrangements are working effectively and agreeable to 
both authorities. 

3. To authorise the Director of Planning and Environment to conclude 
negotiations on the Section 101 Agreement including the Service Level 
Agreement, related Protocols and proposed basis for payments set out in 
Appendix 1; and then to complete the Agreement. 

 
115    Draft for adoption revised Air Quality Action Plan  

 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
Mr Ballard provided an update to members. He explained that since the Cabinet 
report was published the Orchard Street air quality monitoring station stopped 
working, though it is currently bein
[...]
the improvements proposed fit with a number of council’s policies.  
 
Edgar Vila-Pouca, National Highways Programme Manager was invited to speak. 
He outlined the approach of National Highways. 
 
In a vote the following revised resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
Cabinet indicates the Council’s support in principle for National Highways’ proposed 
walking and cycling improvements to the A259 Chichester to Emsworth subject to: 
 

1. Further consideration is given to the shared-use proposals through the village 
centres as recommended by the Environment Panel. 

2. Further discussions are noted as being undertaken between West Sussex 
County Council and National Highways. 

3. Final consultation with Chichester District Council following any changes to 
the proposals. 

 
117    Late Items  

 
There were no late items. 
 

118    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press or public.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.46 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 8



Chichester District Council 
 
THE CABINET            1 February 2022 

 
Award of Contract for Cleaning for Operational Buildings and Public 

Conveniences 2022-2027 
 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Andy Buckley – Corporate Improvement and Facilities Manager 
Telephone: 01243 534785 E-mail: abuckley@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member:    
Peter Wilding – Cabinet Member for Corporate Services   
Telephone: 01428 707324 E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That the contract for the cleaning of operational buildings and public 

conveniences for a period of three years from 1 April 2022 or as soon 
thereafter be awarded to Supplier C, the details of which are set out in the 
exempt appendix to the agenda report.  

 
2.2 That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to: 
  

(1) make any minor contractual changes during the contract term. 
(2) extend the contract by mutual agreement for up to 2 periods of 12 months 

each should the contract remain economically advantageous and the 
supplier perform satisfactorily.  

 
2.3 That Cabinet note the planned savings of £32,300 from this contract have been 

achieved, and approve that the further savings of £34,300 be retained to fund 
temporary staffing support during contract implementation.  

 
2.4 Subject to the agreement of 2.3, the requirement for the £34,300 in future years 

will be reviewed by Officers as part of the 2023-34 budget process and either 
repurposed towards contract variations or returned to the Council’s base 
budget. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Chichester District Council (CDC) currently maintains two separate cleaning 

contracts for its office cleaning and public conveniences. Those contracts were 
extended and aligned to run until 31 March 2022.   

 
3.3 Due to the financial size of the contract a tendering exercise was required and an EU 

notice inviting tenders was published on 4 November 2021.  A total of nine completed 
tender applications were received.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:abuckley@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pwilding@chichester.gov.uk


4. Outcomes to be Achieved 
 

4.1 A new cleaning contract that ensures Council buildings are maintained to an 
appropriate standard.  This will be monitored and managed by agreeing a set of Key 
Performance Indicators with the contractor prior to contract commencement. 

 
5. Proposal 
 
5.1 Each tender application was scored using the Price per Quality Point methodology, 

designed to identify the most economically advantageous tender. The tenderer’s 
price was divided by the quality score (out of 100) to give a price per quality point. 
The tenderer with the lowest price per quality point is the preferred bidder. 

 
5.2 The results are set out in the table below and the tender prices submitted are 

identified in the confidential Part II exempt appendix to this report: 
 
 

 Supplier 

 A B C D E F G H I 

Pass/Fail Pass Fail Pass Fail 
[...]
Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  Chichester District Council 

CABINET           1 February 2022 

Development Management Division 

Workloads and Resourcing 

 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Fjola Stevens – Divisional Manager Development Management 
Tel: 01243 534557                   Email:   fstevens@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: staylor@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Executive Summary 

This report outlines the need to provide further temporary resourcing, 
principally in order to defend planning appeals arising from the Council’s 
refusal of a number of major planning applications, but also to address 
temporary vacancies within the Development Management Division, which if 
unfilled, will have an impact on the delivery of timely decision making. 

 
3. Recommendation  

3.1 That Cabinet approves: 

i) The release of £60,000 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging 
specialist professional services to support the local planning 
authority in defending a planning appeal.  

II)   The release of £30,000 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining 
temporary agency staff to address current staff vacancies and 
enable the existing applications backlog to be removed.  

4. Background 
 
4.1 Prior to the worldwide spread of Covid-19 the Development Management 

Division was operating with a number of vacancies in its professional 
planning staff, due to difficulties recruiting in what was a ‘candidate dry’ 
market. The number of applications received between April 2021 and 
December 2021 is approximately 7.7% higher than the same period in 
2020 and 31% higher than the same period in 2019. The high number of 
applications combined with vacancies within the division has resulted in a 
backlog of applications. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:staylor@chichester
[...]
tified high growth sectors 

1. Spring 2022 
 
 

2. Throughout 2022 
 

3. Spring 2023 

Develop a more engaging “Welcome 
Pack”  

II&G Officer PR 1.  Explore which media mediums have 
been used to do this within CDC so far. 
 

2. Develop video and media clips to 
include on the Invest Chichester website 

1. Spring 2022 
 
 
 

2. Throughout 2022 
 

Develop a dedicated High Street page 
on Invest Chichester 

II&G Officer Web Team/Place 
Team/BID and Towns 

1. Establish key content 
 

2. Link to work undertaken by BID and 
Rural Towns 

1. Spring 2022 
 

2. Summer 2022 
 

 

P
age 36



 
 

 

Chichester District Council 
 

CABINET                   1 February 2022 
 

Enabling Grants to support New and Existing Businesses  
 
 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Melanie Burgoyne – Economic Development Manager   
Telephone: 01243 534511  E-mail: mburgoyne@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum – Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585  E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk   
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 That Cabinet approves the proposed continuation of the Enabling Grants 
scheme for 2022/23, funded by £71,428 allocated from the Pooled 
Business Rates Fund.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Since 2016 £71,428 has been secured annually from the pooled business rate 

fund to offer the Enabling Grant scheme.  
 

3.2 From 2016, the scheme has awarded 182 grants to businesses across the 
District, with many seeing their business turnover increase.    This has created 
economic growth and new job opportunities in the District.  Grants have funded 
a range of projects including apprenticeships, new websites, the purchase of 
equipment to develop new products and services and upgrading of shop 
interiors. 
 

3.3 Each round of the scheme has been administered within the Council’s 
Economic Development Service and an important aspect of the scheme is that 
it is easy to access. 
 

3.4 Following the success of the scheme to date ac
[...]
pendix 

 
None 

 
12 Background Papers 
 

None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Cabinet        1 February 2022  

 
Social Prescribing 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Elaine Thomas: Community Wellbeing Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534588  E-mail: ethomas@chichester.gov.uk   
 
Cabinet Member:  
Roy Briscoe - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Telephone: 07877 075591 E-mail: rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That the Cabinet agree a two year pilot for a Young Persons Social Prescriber 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  It is widely recognised that Young People have been adversely impacted by the 

Covid 19 pandemic, primarily due to interruptions in their education, lack of social 
connections and becoming isolated during national lockdowns. This has resulted in 
consistently higher levels of anxiety, depression, and loneliness than other age 
groups.  

 
5.2 Following the success of adult focused Social Prescribing services, nationally 

Young People focused Social Prescribing services are starting to be developed in 
response to this emerging need and there is much interest in the ongoing 
development and evaluation of these services 

 
5.3  Evidence and feedback from Young People and local service providers shows that 

intervention services for Young People have very long waiting times because of 
lockdowns during the pandemic. In addition, there is no single point of contact for 
Young People which leads to confusion about what is available and where to go for 
support.  

 
5.3 Reductions in youth services in West Sussex means there are fewer prevention / 

early intervention services than ever before and with the need increasing, a Social 
Prescriber can provide this low-level support of signposting, information and advice. 
It is recognised that a level one intervention, such as Social Prescribing, could 
prevent an issue worsening and spiralling into the need for more formal support.  

 
5.
[...]
empt Appendix

	7 Development Management Division - Workloads and Resourcing
	8 Economic Development Strategy Refresh & Inward Investment Delivery Plan
	Economic Development Strategy Refresh & Inward Investment Delivery Plan - Appendix 1
	Economic Development Strategy Refresh & Inward Investment Delivery Plan - Appendix 2

	9 Enabling Grants to support New and Existing Businesses
	10 Social Prescribing
	11 Notice of the Making of an Urgent Decision - Covid Additional Relief Funds



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr A Buckley (Corporate Improvement and Facilities 
Manager), Ms M Burgoyne (Economic Development 
Manager), Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for 
Communities), Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning Officer 
(Infrastructure Planning)), Mr A Frost (Director of 
Planning and Environment), Miss L Higenbottam 
(Democratic Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mr B Jones (Housing 
Enabling Officer), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Mrs F Stevens (Divisional Manger for Planning), 
Mrs E Thomas (Wellbeing Manager) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
124    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone to the meeting. She explained that a late item had 
been accepted entitled ‘Land at Mill Road, Westbourne, Community Land Trust 
Proposal’.  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

125    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 January 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

126    Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr Briscoe declared a prejudicial interest in relation to late item ‘Land at Mill Road, 
Westbourne – Community Land Trust Proposal’ as a member of the Community 
Land Trust. He explained he would be leaving the room for the duration of that item.    



 
127    Public Question Time  

 
No public questions had been received.  
 

128    Consideration of responses and changes following consultation and 
approval of the Infrastructure Business Plan 2022 for approval and 
publication  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item and referred members to the supplement to the 
agenda containing the report and its appendices. She also explained that a further 
response supplementing Chichester City Council’s objections had been received 
and was tabled for members of the Cabinet. Cllr Dignum noted that he did not 
support the objection from the City Council.  
 
Cllr Briscoe asked members to be mindful that the CCG put forward the plans in 
respect of GP facilities not the council.  
 
Cllr Taylor added that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) requirements for growth 
and infrastructure had been met by the proposals from the CCG.  
 
Cllr Plant requested comment on the IBP 331 and IBP 660 and the delay to the 
education provision plans. Mrs Dower explained that the IBP is a live document and 
as such the information provided to the cabinet was current at the time of print. She 
added that it was likely that due to housing growth further consideration would be 
given by WSCC to the need for additional provision in the spring.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations to Council were made: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That Cabinet recommends that the Council:  
 

i. Approves the proposed responses to the representations received and 
subsequent modifications to the Draft Infrastructure Business Plan 2022- 
2027 as set out in Appendix 1; and  

ii. Approves the amended IBP including the CIL Spending Plan attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
129    Award of Contract for Cleaning for Operational Buildings and Public 

Conveniences 2022-2027  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. He explained that recommendation 2.4 should read 
2023/24. 
 
Mr Buckley added that the amounts detailed in recommendation 3 and 4 should 
read £36,600. 
 
Cllr Lintill accepted the changes on behalf of the Cabinet. 
 



In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the contract for the cleaning of operational buildings and public 

conveniences for a period of three years from 1 April 2022 or as soon 
thereafter be awarded to Supplier C, the details of which are set out in the 
exempt appendix to the agenda report. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to: 
a. make any minor contractual changes during the contract term. 
b. extend the contract by mutual agreement for up to 2 periods of 12 

months each should the contract remain economically advantageous, 
and the supplier perform satisfactorily. 

3. That Cabinet note the planned savings of £32,300 from this contract have 
been achieved and approve that the further savings of £36,600 be retained to 
fund temporary staffing support during contract implementation. 

4. Subject to the agreement of 2.3, the requirement for the £36,600 in future 
years will be reviewed by Officers as part of the 2023-24 budget process and 
either repurposed towards contract variations or returned to the Council’s 
base budget. 

 
130    Development Management Division - Workloads and Resourcing  

 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. 
 
Mrs Stevens drew attention to section 4.3 of the report and explained that the use of 
reserves to cover the cost of agency staff referenced had been removed from the 
agreed recommendations in the earlier report to cabinet.  
 
Members wished to note their support for this provision for the planning team. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approves:  
 

1. The release of £60,000 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging specialist 
professional services to support the local planning authority in defending a 
planning appeal.  

2. The release of £30,000 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining temporary 
agency staff to address current staff vacancies and enable the existing 
applications backlog to be removed.  

 
131    Economic Development Strategy Refresh & Inward Investment Delivery Plan  

 
Cllr Lintill explained that Cllr Dignum had circulated proposed amendments to the 
Inward Investment Delivery Plan (attached to the minutes for reference).  
 
Cllr Dignum then introduced the item. 



 
Cllr Sutton explained the importance of inward investment and supporting events in 
the district. He referred to the benefits to hospitality and accommodation providers. 
He also gave his support to helping younger people stay in the district and gave 
examples of the University of Chichester’s new Nursing Course and the Young 
Entrepreneurs Scheme.  
 
Cllr Briscoe also gave his support to the report. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet approve the refreshed Economic Development Strategy and Inward 
Investment Delivery Plan as amended.  
 

132    Enabling Grants to support New and Existing Businesses  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Sutton and Cllr Briscoe wished to note their support. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet approves the proposed continuation of the Enabling Grants scheme for 
2022/23, funded by £71,428 allocated from the Pooled Business Rates Fund.  
 

133    Social Prescribing  
 
Cllr Lintill added a line to the end of the proposed recommendation to read ‘and 
agree the funding as set out in the table under paragraph 7 of the report’. 
 
Cllr Briscoe then introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Taylor gave her support to the pilot. 
 
Cllr Sutton shared a personal account of the impact of the service to a young 
person’s life.  
 
Cllr Briscoe wished to note the council’s partnership working with the Housing 
Providers involved.  
 
Cllr Dignum requested clarification on the funding. Mrs Bushby explained that the 
funding was West Sussex County Council legacy funding from the Think Family 
project which had been agreed to be repurposed by the Joint Action Group.  
 
Cllr Plant gave her support to the Pilot.  
 



In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
That the Cabinet agree a two-year pilot for a Young Persons Social Prescriber, and 
agree the funding as set out in the table under paragraph 7 of the report. 
 

134    Notice of the Making of an Urgent Decision - Covid Additional Relief Funds  
 
The Cabinet noted the Urgent Decision Notice relating the Covid Additional Relief 
Funds.  
 

135    Late Items  
 
Cllr Lintill explained that a late item had been accepted entitled ‘Land at Mill Road, 
Westbourne, Community Land Trust Proposal’.  
 

136    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to the late agenda item. 
This was seconded by Cllr Plant and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go into 
part II. 
 
In line with his earlier declaration Cllr Briscoe left the room for the duration of the 
item.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That with regard to late agenda item ‘Land at Mill Road, Westbourne, Community 
Land Trust Proposal’ the public including the press should be excluded from the 
meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 namely paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and because, 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

137    Land at Mill Road, Westbourne - Community Land Trust Proposal  
 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. 
 
Points of clarification requested by Cllr Dignum and Cllr Plant were responded to by 
Cllr Taylor, Mr Frost and Mr Jones. 
 
Cllr Sutton also gave thanks to Mr Jones for his work and support as he would be 
leaving his role shortly. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
That Cabinet makes the resolutions as set out in sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the report.  
  
 
 



 
The meeting ended at 10.31 am  

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


